
 
 

 
 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 8 September 2015 at 6.00 pm 
The Council Chamber, Royal Tunbridge Wells, Kent  TN1 1RS 

 
 

 

Members:  Councillor Backhouse (Chairman), Councillors Mrs Cobbold, Dawlings, Hills, Jamil, 
Noakes, Sloan (Vice-Chairman), Tompsett, Williams, Woodward, Heasman, Huggett, 
Nuttall and Patterson 

Quorum:  4 Members 

 

1   Apologies for Absence   

2   Declarations of Interest:   
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda.  For any advice 
on declarations of interest, please contact the Monitoring Officer.  

3   Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 18):   
Members should indicate which item(s) they wish to speak on and the nature of their 
concern/question/request for clarification. 
  

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting dated 21 July 2015  (Pages 1 - 8) 

5   Report of Head of Environment and Street Scene   

(A)   Consideration of Street Trading Policy (Pages 9 - 32) 

6   Urgent Business:   
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent, for the reasons to be 
stated, in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  

7   Date of Next Meeting: 1 December 2015   

 
Emily Metcalf Town Hall 
Democratic Services Officer ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
 Kent   TN1 1RS 
 Tel: 01892 554007 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 
 
 

Notes on Procedure 
 
(1)  A list of background papers appears at the end of each report, where appropriate, pursuant to the 

Local Government Act 1972, section 100D(i). Items marked * will be the subject of 
recommendations by Licensing Committee to full Council; in the case of other items, Licensing 
Committee may make the decision. 

  
(2) Members seeking factual information about agenda items are requested to contact the 

appropriate Service Manager prior to the meeting. 
 
(3) Members of the public and other stakeholders are required to register with the Committee Section 

if they wish to speak on an agenda item at a meeting.  Places are limited to a maximum of two 
supporters and two objectors.  The deadline for registering to speak is 4.00 pm the last working 
day before the meeting.  Each speaker will be given a maximum of 3 minutes to address the 
Committee. 

 
(4) Please note that this meeting may be recorded or filmed by the Council for administrative 

purposes.  Any other third party may also record or film meetings, unless exempt or confidential 
information is being considered, but are requested as a courtesy to others to give notice of this to 
the Committee Administrator before the meeting.  The Council is not liable for any third party 
recordings. 

 
Further details are available on the website (www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk) or from the Committee 
Section. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 If you require this information in large print, Braille, on 
audiotape or in any other format, please contact us on 01892 
526121 

 

 Accessibility into and within the Town Hall - In response to the 
requirements of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995, the Council has 
provided the following features to overcome physical barriers to access.   

 There is a wheelchair accessible lift by the main staircase, giving access to the 
first floor where the committee rooms are situated.  There are a few steps 
leading to the Council Chamber itself but there is a platform chairlift in the foyer. 

 

 Hearing Loop System - The Council Chamber and all the Committee Rooms 
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems.  The Council 
Chamber also has a fully equipped audio-visual system. 

 

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/


1 
 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21 July 2015 
 

Present: Councillor Bob Backhouse (Chairman) 
Councillors Mrs Cobbold, Heasman, Huggett, Jamil, Nuttall, Patterson, Sloan (Vice-

Chairman), Tompsett, Williams and Woodward 
 

Officers in Attendance: Sharon Degiorgio (Senior Licensing Officer), Robin Harris (Senior 
Lawyer (Contentious)), Emily Metcalf (Democratic Services Officer), Claire Perry (Licensing 
Partnership Manager) and Gary Stevenson (Head of Environment and Street Scene) 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
LC38/15 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dawlings, Hills and 
Noakes. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
LC39/15 
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18) 
 
LC40/15 
 

No visiting members had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
LC41/15 
 

The Chairman, Councillor Backhouse, invited Ms Smith, who was 
representing her business Mrs Florist, to speak on the matter of the previous 
meeting’s minutes. Ms Smith said that at the previous meeting, on 10 March 
2015, it was decided that the street trading scheme would end, which she 
believed was wrong because this was not a recommendation in the report 
published in the meeting’s agenda. As a consequence, she did not register to 
speak against it, even though she would have liked to had she known that 
this was going to be a recommendation. She said that she would like the item 
to be put on the agenda for the September meeting so that it could be 
discussed again then. 
 
All Councillors agreed that the item would be reviewed in September. 
 
Councillor Tompsett then proposed a couple of amendments to the previous 
meeting’s minutes, which included: 

 Adding “at 3pm” to “regarding accessing a WAV at the rank” on page 
3 in the penultimate paragraph. 

 Adding “in Ely Court” to “there were a number of empty units along the 
precinct” on page 6 in the last paragraph. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Street Trading Policy and Fees Review be reconsidered in 
the next meeting on 8 September 2015; and 
 

2) That the previous meeting’s minutes be approved subject to the 
agreed amendments. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

 
 

 
WHEELCHA
[...]
occurred. 
 
Councillor Tompsett asked what was so different about Tunbridge Wells that 
meant it was seeking 35-50 per cent WAV composition to settle demand, as 
opposed to 100 per cent as seen in other areas. Mr Maynard replied that the 
service was not required because disabled passengers were being taken 
care of by private hire vehicles. In response to a question from Councillor 
Tompsett regarding the saturation of the taxi rank, Mr Maynard clarified that 
the rank was saturated with taxis, not WAVs, but there was limited room, and 
WAVs in particular would take up too much space.  
 
Councillor Tompsett highlighted in the CTS report that the ‘mystery shopper’ 
spent several days in Tunbridge Wells but never saw a WAV on either side of 
the train station. Mr Maynard disagreed and said that he saw many at one 
time. Councillor Tompsett picked out more of the report to illustrate that there 
was unmet demand for WAVs in the town. Mr Maynard argued that this 
related to private hire vehicles, then stated that he preferred option three from 
the report. 
 
Mr Berry was invited to speak. He said that if deregulation occurred in 
Tunbridge Wells, then in five years there would be hundreds of taxis, and that 
the industry could suffer as a result. He stated that the councils in Cambridge 
and Crawley had to impose capping on their taxis as they could not cope with 
deregulation. Mr Berry felt that this council should introduce capping and he 
supported option three in the report. 
 
Councillor Tompsett raised the point that most licensing authorities in 
England and Wales (75 per cent) did not impose restrictions.  
 
Mr Berry then said that they had paid for a new report to see if more vehicles 
were needed, and that it would be finished in eight months. He clarified that 
the upcoming report would be independently conducted and impartial. 
 
Councillor Tompsett said that the Maidstone and Gravesend fleets were 100 
per cent WAV, and even Canterbury had 50 per cent WAV composition, so 
he was still puzzled as to why Tunbridge Wells could not achieve this. Mr 
Berry explained that Tunbridge Wells had no colleges like Maidstone and 
Canterbury did, and did not have a social scene that was as extensive as 
Maidstone’s, meaning that there was less demand for taxis. He stated that 
option three would, however, still allow the WAV number to increase. 
 
Councillor Woodward raised the point that the independent report being 
discussed was not included in the appendices of the report. Ms Degiorgio 
clarified that it was included in the background papers, and Mr Stevenson, the 
Head of Environment and Street Scene, explained that the conclusion took 
information from this report, which was included in the agenda in September 
and December 2013 when the report was considered and a decision was 
taken by the Committee.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



4 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Williams wished to note that the accusation of fraud was serious, 
and he requested that a review of consultation practices took place. The 
Chairman asked officers to comment on protocol, and Mr Stevenson stated 
that they would examine the consultation portal and endeavour to strengthen 
the security measures around it if necessary. 
 
Councillor Woodward said that he supported option five on the report, as he 
believed that it would be better to wait until 2016 for the new demand report 
to be published to make a more informed decision on the matter. 
 
Councillor Heasman asked Ms Degiorgio about the inadequate number of 
spaces for the taxi vehicles, and she explained that taxis who had previously 
been limited to just the rural areas were now able to work in town areas, and 
the hours worked by taxi drivers had increased, both of which limited the 
number of spaces available. She added that there was no requirement for the 
Council to provide rank spaces for the trade. 
 
The Committee proceeded to discuss the second part of the report 
concerning multipurpose vehi
[...]
reas of all three 
authorities, therefore there was no need to significantly differentiate when 
drafting the policies. Mrs Perry advised that over the next 12 months the 
hackney carriage and private hire licensing policy would be reviewed. Mrs 
Perry explained that there were differences in policy for taxis, such as having 
London-style hackney carriage taxis in Maidstone, a white mixed fleet in 
Tunbridge Wells, and no restrictions in Sevenoaks (but with an aim to bring in 
accessible vehicles there), but processes would be aligned where possible in 
the future.  
 
Councillor Heasman said that he was pleased with objective three, as he 
believed that the internet could be used to make licensing more efficient, but 
he commented that badly designed forms could make life more difficult, and 
proposed that more efforts were put into improving online applications and 
forms. 
 
Mrs Perry said that the online forms for licensing had been a Partnership 
success, and that the councils of Westminster, Kensington and Chelsea, and 
Hammersmith and Fulham were working with them to achieve similar results. 
Mrs Perry said that publicity would take place once all the systems had been 
successfully tested. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Tompsett regarding officer time spent 
on taxi driver enquiries, Mrs Perry responded that demand management was 
being investigated, which would include changes to correspondence sent to 
licensees. She said that Maidstone and Sevenoaks’ policies were being 
amended to facilitate accompanying documentation for renewal applications, 
and therefore the policy at Tunbridge Wells would also be changed to mirror 
this. She commented that drivers were being encouraged to sign up to the 
online Disclosure Barring Service too, which would reduce the need for a 
meeting every three years with the driver to complete the form. 
 
Councillor Woodward then pointed out an error on page 197, saying that 
some wording appeared to be missing from t
[...]
matter for Full Council to consider, 
but pointed out that there was an officer-member protocol already in place to 
prevent such things from happening. 
 
Councillor Williams referred to the issue of pressure on staff, and asked Ms 
Degiorgio how often enforcement visits were carried out in Tunbridge Wells. 
She replied that there was a programmed enforcement regime in place that 
the trade was not informed of in advance for obvious reasons. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the recommendations in the report be noted; and 
 

2) That the Licensing Committee authorise the Head of Service for 
Environment and Street Scene to implement the recommendations 
contained in the report. 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY - DRAFT POLICY 2015 
 
LC45/15LC
/1 
 

Ms Degiorgio presented the Draft Statement of Licensing Policy 2015. She 
said that due to the limited number of responses received from consultees, it 
appeared that there was general satisfaction with the current policy. She 
added that the few recommendations put forward by a representative of Kent 
Police could be seen in Appendix E of the report. 
 
Councillor Sloan asked how to ensure that drivers or anyone concerned with 
policies read them, and Ms Degiorgio responded that in the development of 
the new online forms there would be a box that applicants would have to tick 
saying that they had read and understood the policy. With regards to 
premises licensing, Ms Degiorgio indicated that many applicants for this type 
of licence would have considered the council’s policy in order to assist their 
completion of the Operating Schedule, which formed a significant part of the 
application and then would become a condition of their licence. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the draft policy be approved for presentation to Full Council on 14 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



7 
 
 

 
 

October 2015 for adoption. 
 

 
 NOTE: 

1) Councillor Nuttall left the meeting at 7.30 pm, after discussion of 
minute item LC42/15. 

2) The meeting concluded at 8.12 pm. 
  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Consideration of Street Trading Policy.  
 
To: Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 8 September 2015 
 
Main Portfolio Area: Sustainability  
 
Author of report: Sharon Degiorgio, Senior Licensing Officer 
 
Classification: Non-Exempt 
 
Ward: All Wards  
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
This report reconsiders the Council’s street trading policy. 
 
On 24 July 2013 Full Council resolved to designate certain streets in Royal Tunbridge Wells as 
‘Consent’ streets for the purposes of street trading.  
  
On 25 September 2013 the draft street trading policy was approved by the Licensing Committee 
and Members resolved to review the operation of the policy and the fee structure after six 
months.  Due to the slow demand in taking up street trading opportunities, it was agreed with 
the Chair of the Licensing Committee to delay this exercise until after the 2014 Christmas period 
to ascertain if interest was expressed at this time. 
 
This review was undertaken at the March 2015 meeting of the Committee, but following a 
representation by a holder of a street trading consent at the July 2015 meeting, it was agreed 
that a further report would be presented to the Committee in this meeting.    
 

 
LINK TO STRATEGIC COMPASS 
 
Passionate about PEOPLE – Consistency of our approach in delivering the service.  All parties 
involved are communicated and engaged with.   
 
Passionate about CUSTOMERS – Customers will effectively know what to expect from the 
licensing process and a fair hearing is provided to all parties involved. 
 
Passionate about VALUE – By being open and transparent in our approach to administrating 
the licensing regime the public can see the efficiency of the service. 
 
Passionate about COMMUNITY – Supporting smaller businesses and helping to develop a 
vibrant town.  
 

Report status: For Decision  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5(A)



Route to Implementation/Timetable: Subject to the decisi
[...]
ew 
process. However, due to the lack of interest from applicants to make use of the 
Calverley Road precinct Consents, the discussion suggested the possibility to cease 
future street trading activities.  
 

8. In light of the representation made by Mrs Smith at the last Committee meeting, and to 
achieve clarity to the street trading policy, members are asked to reconsider the issue. 

 
9. Depending on members’ intentions regarding street trading, this will have a number of 

impacts which will vary on their view, which could also require Full Council approval to 
change the designation of streets. Officers will advise the Committee of the impact of 
any proposals presented at the meeting.  

 
10. Input has been sought from Economic Development Team, who have expressed no 

specific views, as shown in Appendix B. 

 
11. Comment has been received from a representative for the Camden Road Guild.  Please 

refer to Appendix C. 

 
12. At the time of writing this report, the Council has received 11 emails from a number of 

persons in support of Mrs Smith trading as Mrs Florist in the High Street. Please refer to 
Appendix D to observe these. 

 
  

WHAT IS THE ISSUE THAT REQUIRES A DECISION AND WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR 
THE PEOPLE OF TUNBRIDGE WELLS? 
 

13. Members are requested to reconsider the review of the street trading policy in light of the 
above information. 

  

Page 12

Agenda Item 5(A)



 
 

WHO HAVE WE CONSULTED AND HOW? (OR WHO WILL WE CONSULT  
FOLLOWING THE DECISION?) 
 

14. No formal consultation has been carried out on the fees and detail of the street trading 
policy. The decision to designate streets for street trading has been subject to 
consultation that has previously been considered by the Committee. 
 

HOW WILL THE DECISION BE COMMUNICATED? 
  

15. The decision will be communicated at the meeting, and then it will be published on the 
Council’s website.  

 
WHAT ALTERNATIVE ACTION COULD WE TAKE?  
 
16.  No alternative course of action is available. Members need to review the street trading 

arrangements.   
 
CONCLUSIONS  
  

17. This item is to allow members to reconsider the street trading policy in light of the 
representation made at the July meeting, as well as the need to have a clear position 
statement.  
 

RECOMMENDED -  
 

1) That the Committee considers the position on street trading.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To review and provide clarity with regard to street trading activity within designated 
‘Consent’ streets within the Borough of Tunbridge Wells, and to determine the current 
street trading policy.  

 
 
Contact Officer:  Sharon Degiorgio – Senior Licensing Officer – Ext 3124  
   Gary Stevenson – Head of Environment & Street Scene – Ext 3314 
 

 
Jonathan MacDonald 
Deputy Chief Executive  
 
Gary Stevenson 
Head of Environment and Street Scene.  
  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5(A)



 
Background Papers 
 
Minutes of the Licensing Committee – 13 June 2012 (LC6/12) 
Minutes of the Licensing Committee – 5 December 2012 (LC19/12) 

Minutes of the Licensing Committee – 12 June 2013 (LC7/13) 
Minutes of the Full Council – 24 July 2013 (FC18/13) 
Minutes of the Licensing Committee – 25 September 2013 (LC15/13)  
Minutes of the Licensing Committee – 10 March 2015 (LC37/14) 
 

 
 
APPENDICES TO REPORT 
APPENDIX A - Cross Cutting Issues 
APPENDIX B – Response from the Economic Development Team 
APPENDIX C – Response from a representative for the Camden Road Guild 
APPENDIX D - Emails of support for Mrs Smith trading as Mrs Florist 

Page 14

Agenda Item 5(A)



Title of Report:  Consideration of Street Trading Policy 
 
 

CROSS CUTTING ISSUES  

 
LEGAL 
 
Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982; 
 
Each application will be considered by the Senior Licensing Officer and must be treated on its own 
merits.  There is no automatic right of appeal; however the Council will, where it considers 
appropriate, offer reasons for refusal.  
 

 

[...]
on 

of the Community. 

c. What steps can be taken to 

mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 

the impacts identified above? 

 No adverse impacts. 

 
10. 

Health and Wellbeing 

No issues arising. 
 

Page 16

Appendix A



Page 17

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19

Appendix C



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21

Appendix D



Page 22

Appendix D



Page 23

Appendix D



Page 24

Appendix D



Page 25

Appendix D



Page 26

Appendix D



Page 27

Appendix D



Page 28

Appendix D



Page 29

Appendix D



Page 30

Appendix D



Page 31

Appendix D



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting dated 21 July 2015
	5(A) Consideration of Street Trading Policy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8 September 2015 
 

Present: Councillor Bob Backhouse (Chairman) 
Councillors Heasman, Huggett, Noakes, Patterson, Sloan (Vice-Chairman) and 

Williams 
 

Officers in Attendance: Emily Metcalf (Democratic Services Officer), Gary Stevenson 
(Head of Environment and Street Scene) and Keith Trowell (Senior Lawyer and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer) 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
LC46/15 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Cobbold, 
Dawlings, Hills, Jamil, Nuttall, Tompsett and Woodward. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
LC47/15 
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
LC48/15 
 

No visiting members had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
LC49/15 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee dated 21 July 2015 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Committee dated 21 July 2015 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

CONSIDERATION OF STREET TRADING POLICY 
 
LC50/15 
 

Mr Stevenson, Head of Environment and Street Scene, presented a report 
which considered the Council’s Street Trading Policy. He stated that the 
Committee needed to reconsider their position on the policy at this meeting 
following a representation from a holder of a street trading consent at the 
meeting held on 21 July 2015, as cited in the report.  
 
Mr Stevenson explained that the Committee had three options: 

1. It could recommend rescinding some or all of the current street trading 
consent streets, which would require formal consultation and a 
resolution by Full Council. 

2. It could amend the street trading policy. Mr Stevenson mentioned that 
Maidstone Borough Council, for instance, had a consultation for each 
street trading application that was submitted. 

3. It could make no changes, but would agree to review the issue again 
in 2016 before March, when the planning permission for the Calverley 
Road Precinct plots were due to expire. 

He referred to the support for street trading shown in Appendix D, and in two 



2 
 
 

 
 

more e-mails which he had received and tabled at the meeting. 
 
In response to a question asked by the Chairman, Councillor Backhouse, Mr 
Stevenson said that if the application process were to be changed, then a 
consultation for each street trading application could be undertaken and 
would take approximately two weeks, and should run smoothly if there were 
no objections. 
 
The Chairman then invited Mr Pound, who was in support of the street trading 
policy, to speak. Mr Pound said that he believed street trading offered a 
vibrant and cultured atmosphere, and that from his experience, street fairs in 
areas such as North London brought people to the local area. He said that 
this was allowed to happen in The Pantiles, which had restricted parking, and 
so he felt that an opportunity had been missed at the top of the town in the 
Precinct area. He said that choice attracted consumers, and was good for 
competition. Although poor take-up should be addressed, Mr Pound argued 
that this was not a good enough reason to redact the policy in its entirety, and 
that the policy should be available for those who wanted it. Mr Pound 
believed that the policy should be revisited in March 2016 when there was 
more information available. 
 
Mrs Smith, who was representing her business Mrs Florist, then presented a 
petition to the Chairman, who invited her to speak. Mrs Smith said that the 
policy first appeared to be a breakthrough, and that it was a success for her 
business as it helped it to grow and to provide employment in the local area. 
She said that she was pleased by the response to the campaign to reinstate 
it, whereby 95 per cent of businesses in the area said that they liked to see 
her stall where it was. She said that it added to the community and brought 
people into the area. Mrs Smith believed that the biggest issue with the policy 
was disappointing take-up, but that this was due to three main reasons, which 
could be rectified in the policy: 

1. The policy was restrictive in that it only allowed traders to trade for 104 
days a year, which could cause problems with storage of stock on the 
other days. 

2. The Calverley Road plots were in quieter areas, and not the high 
footfall area near the Clock Tower, which would be much better for 
business.  

3. The policy had not been publicised very well, as many people did not 
appear to know that there was a facility for street trading in the area. 

 
Councillor Williams raised concern over the fact that some stall holders may 
not be small businesses. Mrs Smith responded to Councillor Williams by 
saying that it was difficult to determine what a small business was, but that 
someone should not be restricted by their profitability. Councillor Williams 
explained that start-up businesses should be encouraged, and that figures 
were not as important as consistency in policy.  
 
Councillor Patterson expressed his mystification at the fact that the policy 
ended in March 2015, as he believed that low take-up was not a valid reason 
to invalidate the policy. He said that the Committee should have been 
pleased that the policy was allowing businesses to prosper, and proposed 
that the Committee should keep the policy. 
 
Councillor Huggett asked Mrs Smith why she wanted more days for trading to 
be added to the policy. Mrs Smith replied that extending the number of days 



3 
 
 

 
 

would be beneficial as there would be more continuity for businesses, which 
could aid with revenue. 
 
Councillor Heasman said that he was keen to support new entrepreneurs, 
and did not support the decision that was made at the March 2015 meeting; 
instead, he expressed that he wanted the policy to continue. However, he 
stated that the Committee would need to be mindful of shops paying business 
rates, as the point of stall holders was to enable them to sell for a limited but 
discounted time. The Chairman added that 104 days was the limit because 
some stalls would travel from place to place during the week to sell their 
stock, and so did not need more days. He emphasised that the policy was 
originally put in place to encourage entrepreneurship. 
 
Mr Stevenson clarified that the legislation did not specify the number of days 
that trading could take place, but that the Committee had previously debated 
long and hard over it to form a view that met the requirement that street 
trading consents should be of an infrequent and itinerant nature. He stated 
that the policy did not include a definition of a small business, and that the 
specific drive behind the policy could not be legislated for. 
 
Councillor Heasman said that as long as the policy encouraged small 
entrepreneurs, it should continue. 
 
The Chairman raised the point that there was an attitude that some 
competition between street traders and business rate-payers was unfair, 
because if similar produce was sold then one would have to pay overheads 
while the other would not. Councillor Heasman said that there would always 
be some dispute over competition, but as long as it was not entirely unfair it 
was acceptable.  
 
Councillor Williams agreed with the Chairman and said that businesses 
should be encouraged through the policy, but not at the expense of other 
businesses. Councillor Patterson believed that one cherry seller, as 
discussed in the report, should not have been enough reason to stop the 
policy in its entirety. Councillor Patterson then proposed that the street trading 
policy remained. The Chairman put forward the proposal to the Committee. 
Councillor Sloan said that there was a need to consider further issues, such 
as fees and publicising the scheme, and so he put forward a condition that 
the policy should be revisited in 2016.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2013 street trading policy be kept in its original agreed form, but that 
the policy be revisited in 2016 to determine modifications to fees, publicity 
and locations. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS: 
 
LC51/15 
 

There were no items of urgent business. 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
LC52/15 
 

The next meeting will take place on 1 December 2015 at 6.00 pm. 
 

 



4 
 
 

 
 

 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.00 pm. 
 


